
A?.TORNEY GENERAL OE TEXAS 
L R L G  A B B O T T  

July 17,2007 

Ms. Katherine Powers 
Assistant City Attorney 
Criminal Law & Police Division 
1400 South Lamar 
Dallas, Texas 752 15 

Dear Ms. Powers: 

You ask whether certain infornution is subject to required public disclosure under the 
Public Infornlation Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 oftbe Government Code. Your request was 
assigned ID# 284072. 

The Dallas Police Department (the "department") received a request for all police reports 
made during a certain time period involving two addresses. You clainl that a portion of the 
infornlation is excepted fromdisclosureunder sections 552.101,552.108, and 552.130 ofthe 
Government Code. We have considered the exceptions you claim and reviewed the 
submitted representative sample of infornlation.' 

Section 552.101 of the Government Code excepts froin disclos~ire "information considered 
to be confidential by law, either constitutional, statutory, or by j~~dicial decision." Gov't 
Code 5 552.101. This section encompasses information that is made confidential by statute. 
Section 261.201(a) of the Fanlily Code provides as follows: 

(a) The following info~matioli is confidential, is not subject to public release 
under Chapter 552, Govenlnlent Code, and may be disclosed only for 

' We assunie tliat the representative saiiiple of records submitted to this office is truly representative 
of the requested records as a wliole. See Ope11 Records Decisioli Nos. 499 (1988), 497 (1988). This open 
records letter does not reach and, therefore, docs not authorize tlie witliholdiiig of any othei- requested records 
to tlie extent that those records contain substaiiti;.liy different types of iilformalion than that subii~itted to this 
office. 
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purposes consisteilt with this code and applicable federal or state law or 
under rules adopted by an islvestigating agency: 

(1) a report of alleged or suspected abuse or neglect made under this 
chapter and the identity of the person making the report; and 

(2) except as otherwise provided in this section, the files, reports, 
records, collln~unications, audiotapes, videotapes, and working papers 
used or developed in an ilivestigation under this chapter or in 
providing services as a result of an investigation. 

Fam. Code 5 261.20l(a). One ofthe submitted offense reports was used or developed in an 
investigation under chapter 261 of the Family Code and is thus within the scope of 
section 261.201 ofthe Family Code. SeeFam. Code $261.001 (I), (4)(defining "abuse" and 
"neglect" for the purposes of chapter 261 of the Family Code). Thus, we agree that the 
offense report you have marked is confidential under section 261.201 of the Family Code. 
You have 1101 indicated that the department has adopted a rule that govenls the release ofthis 
type of inforn~ation. Therefore, we assume that no such regulation exists. Accordingly, we 
agree that the department must withhold the marked offense report under section 552.101 
of the Government Code in conjunction with section 261.201 of the Family Code. 

Section 552.101 of tile Government Code also encompasses the doctrine of common-law 
privacy, which protects information if: (1) the information contains highly intimate or 
embarrassing facts the publication of wliicl~ would be highly objectionable to a reasonable 
person, and (2) the information is not of legitimate concern to the public. Ilzdus. 
Found. v. Tex. Indus. Accideizt Bd., 540 S.W.2d 668 (Tex. 1976). The type of information 
considered intimate and embanassing by the Texas Supreme Court in IndzistriaiFoundation 
included information relating to sexual assault, pregnancy, mental or physical abuse in the 
workplace, illegitimate children, psychiatric treatment of meiltal disorders, attempted 
suicide, and injuries to sexual organs. Id. at 683. In addition, this office has found that the 
following types of islfonnation are excepted from requiredpublic disclosure under common- 
law privacy: some kinds of medical information or infonnation indicating disabilities or 
specific illnesses, see Open Records Decision Nos. 470 (1987) (illness from severe 
eillotional and job-related stress), 455 (1987) (prescription dmgs, illnesses, operations, and 
pliysical haildicaps); personal financial infornlation not relating to the financial transaction 
between an individual and a governmental body, see Open Records Decision Nos. 600 
(1992), 545 (1990); and identities of victims of'sexual abuse, see Open Records Decision 
Nos. 440 (1986), 393 (1983), 339 (1982). Some of the submitted documents contain 
illformation that is considered higlily intimate or embarrassing and of 110 legitimate concern 
to the public. Therefore, in order to protect the privacy of the individual to whom the 
inforination relates, we agree that the department must withliold the information you have 
marked under section 552.101 of the Government Code in colljunction with common-law 
privacy. 
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You claim tliat some of the submitted information is excepted froni disclosure under 
section 552.108 of the Government Code. Section 552.108(a) excepts froni disclosure 
"[i]nfornlation held by a law enforcelllent agency or prosecutor that deals wit11 the detection, 
investigation, or prosecution of crime . . . if  (1) release of the information would interfere 
with the detection, investigation, or prosecution of crime." Generally, a governmental body 
claiming section 552.108 must reasonably explain how and why the release ofthe requested 
information would interfere with law enforcement. See Gov't Code 5 552.108(a)(l), 
.301(e)(l)(A); see alsoExparte Pruiit, 551 S.W.2d 706 (Tex. 1977). You state tliat four of 
the submitted offense reports relate to pending criminal investigations and prosecutions. 
Based upon this representation, we conclude that the release of tliese reports would interfere 
with the detection, investigation, or prosecution of crime. See Houston Chronicle Pub! g Co, 
v. City ofHoziston, 531 S.W.2d 177 (Tex. Civ. App. - Houston [l4th Dist.] 1975), writ 
ref'd n.r.e. per curium, 536 S.W.2d 559 (Tex. 1976) (court delineates law enforcement 
interests that are present in active cases). Thus, we agree that section 552.108 is applicable 
to these reports. 

However, as you acknowledge, section 552.108 does not except from disclosure basic 
inforniation about an arrested person, an arrest, or a crime. Gov't Code $552.108(c). Basic 
infovmation refers to the infomiation held to be public in Houston Chronicle. See 531 
S.W.2d at 185. Thus, with the exception ofbasic information, the department may withhold 
tile offense report you have marked under section 552.108(a)(l) of the Government Code.' 

You claim tliat some ofthe information is excepted from disclosureundersectio~i 552.108(h) 
of the Goveniment Code. Section 552.108@)(1) excepts from disclosure "[ajn internal 
record or notation of a law enforcement agency or prosecutor tliat is maintained for internal 
use in matters relating to law enforcement or prosecution . . . i f .  . . release of the internal 
record or notation would interfere with law enforcement or prosecution[.]" Gov't Code 
5 552.108(b)(l); see also City of Forf Worth v. Cornyn, 86 S.W.3d 320, 327 (Tex. 
App.-Austin 2002, no pet.) (Section 552.108(b)(l)protects inforniation which, ifreleased, 
would permit private citizens to anticipate weaknesses in police department, avoid detection, 
jeopardize officer safety, and generally ulidemline police efforts to effectuate state laws). 
You state that the information you have marked under section 552.108(b)(l) consists of 
"security gate code" information for a particular apartment coniplex. You advise that this 
information was provided to law enforcement personnel for use in law enforcement 
situations and emergencies but is not readily available to the public, and that release of the - 
gate code iiiforniation would compromise the security of the apartment complex. Based on 
your representations, we agree that you may withhold the marked gate code inforillation 
hnder skction 552.108(b)(l). 

'As our rulii~g is dispositive, we need not address yoilr argui~~ent uiidei- section 552.130 of the 
Government Code. 
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111 summary, in conjunction with section 552.101 of the Government Code, the department 
must withhold (1) the offense report you have marked under section 261.201 of the Family 
Code; and (2) the informati011 you have marked under common-law privacy. With the 
exceptio~i of basic infornlation, the departnient may withhold the offense reports you have 
~narked under sectio~i 552.108(a)(I) ofthe Governmeiit Code. The department may withhold 
the gate code information you have marked under section 552.108(h)(l) of the Government 
Code. The remaining inforination must be released.) 

Tliis letter ruling is limited to the particular records at issue in tliis request and limited to the 
facts as presented to us; therefore, this ruling must not be relied upon as a previous 
determinatio~~ regarding any other records or any other circunistances. 

This ruling triggers important deadlines regarding the rights and respovtsibilities of the 
governmental body and of the requestor. For example, governmental bodies are prohibited 
from asking the attorney general to recousider this ruling. Gov't Code 5 552.301(flf). If the 
governmental body wants to challenge this ruling, the governmental body must appeal by 
filing suit in Travis County within 30 calendar days. Id. 5 552.324(b). In order to get the full 
benefit of such an appeal, the governmental body must file suit within 10 calendar days. 
Id. 5 552.353(b)(3), (c). If the governmental body does not appeal this ruling and the 
governmental hody does not conlply with it, then both the requestor and the attorney 
general have the right to file suit against the governnielital body to enforce tliis ruling. 
Id. 5 552.321(a). 

If this ruling requires the governmental body to release all or part of tlie requested 
information, the governmental body is responsible for taking tlie next step. Based on tlie 
statute, the attonley general expects that, up011 receiving this ruling, the governmental body 
will either release the public records proniptly pursuant to section 552.221(a) of the 
Government Code or file a lawsuit challenging this ruling pursuant to section 552.324 ofthe 
Government Code. If the governmental hody Fails to do one of these things, then the 
requestor should report that failure to the attorney general's Open Government Hotline, 
toll free, at (877) 673-6839. The requestor may also file a complaint with the district or 
county attorliey. Id. $ 552.3215(e). 

If tliis ruling requires or permits the gcvernmental hody to withhold all or some of the 
requested information, the requestor can appeal that decision by suing the govemme~ital 
body. Id. 5 552.321(a); Texas Dep't oJPub. Safety v. Gilbreath, 842 S.W.2d 408, 411 
(Tex. App.-Austin 1992, no writ). 

'We note that the remaining infonnatio~i coiitains social security numbers. Section 552.147(b) of the 
Goveinment Code authorizes a governinental body to redact a living person's social security number from 
public release without the iieccssity of requesting a decision from this office under the Act. See Gov't 
Code $552.147. 
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Please remember that under the Act the -elease of information triggers certain procedures 
for costs and charges to the requestor. If records are released in compliance with this niling, 
be sure that all charges for the infor~i~ation are at or below the legal amounts. Questions or 
complaints about over-chargi~lg must be directed to Hadassah Schloss at the Office of the 
Attorney General at (512) 475-2497. 

If the governmental body, the requestor, or ally other person has questions or con~n~ents  
about this ruling, they may contact our office. Although there is no statutory deadline for 
co~itacting us, the attorney general prefers to receive any comments within 10 cale~idar days 
of the date of this ruling. 

Sincerely, I 

~ f i - - i J ~ ~ c ~ , , J ;  
N~kki Hookins 
Assistant Attorney General 
Open Records Division 

Ref: ID# 284072 

Enc. Submitted documents 

c: Ma. Melissa Verde 
Administrative Coordinator 
Capital Consultants Management Corporation 
7557 Rambler Road, Suite 850 
Dallas, Texas 7523 1 
(wlo enclosures) 


